

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/2/2018 3:10 PM

No. 51579-2

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ELIZABETH HOPE EVARTS, Appellant

v.

JEREMY EVARTS, Respondent

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Joseph J. Loran
Attorney for Respondent

Loran & Ritchie, P.S.
615 Commerce Street, Suite 103
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 383-7123

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. IDENTIFICATION OF THE PARTIES	1
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY/BACKGROUND	1
II. ARGUMENT AND LEGAL AUTHORITY	17
1. Summary of Position	17
2. The Standard For Review Of A Parenting Plan Is Abuse of Discretion	18
3. The Trial Court’s Mandate Is To Act In The Best Interest Of The Children	19
4. The Objectives Of A Permanent Parenting Plan Are Set Forth In RCW 26.09.184(1)	20
5. The Trial Court Correctly Adopted Restrictions Under RCW 26.09.191	21
6. Case Law Supports Jeremy’s Position	33
7. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Awarding Spousal Maintenance to Hope	34
8. The Trial Court Did Not Err By Refusing To Award Hope Attorney’s Fees	37
9. The Trial Court Did Not Err By Denying Hope’s Motion For Recusal	38
10. The Court Did Not Err By Failing To Distribute The 2016 Federal Income Tax Refund; Rather, The Court Addressed The Issue	39
11. Attorney’s Fees on Appeal	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page(s)
<i>In Re Marriage of Bodge</i> , 76954-5-I (2018)	34
<i>In Re Marriage of Bulicek</i> , 59 Wash.App. 630, 633, 800 P.2d 394 (1990)	35
<i>In Re Marriage of Burrill</i> , 113 Wash.App. 863, 56 P.3d 993 (2002)	33
<i>In Re Marriage of Chandola</i> , 180 Wn.2d 632, 327 P.3d 644 (2014)	33
<i>In Re Marriage of Crosetto</i> , 82 Wash.App. 545, 559, 918 P.2d 954 (1996)	35
<i>In Re Marriage of Farr</i> , 87 Wn.App. 177, 940 P.2d 679 (2013)	33, 38
<i>In Re Marriage of Gohar</i> , 69920-2-I, 70420-6-I (2014)	34
<i>In the Matter of L.H.</i> , 198 Wash.App. 190, 391, P.3d 490 (2016)	22
<i>In Re Parenting of Schroeder</i> , 106 Wash.App. 343, 22 P.3d (1980)	18, 22
<i>In Re Marriage of Spreen</i> , 107 Wn.App. 341, 351, 28 P.3d 769 (2001)	37
<i>Streater v. White</i> , 26 Wn.App. 430, 435, 613 P.2d 187 (1980)	40, 41
<i>In Re Marriage of Washburn</i> , 101 Wash.2d 168, 179, 677 P.2d 152 (1984)	35
<i>In Re Marriage of Wright</i> , 179 Wash.App. 257, 269, 319 P.3d 45 (2013)	36, 37

STATUTES

<i>RCW 26.09.002</i>	19
<i>RCW 26.09.090</i>	34
<i>RCW 26.09.140</i>	37
<i>RCW 26.09.184(1)</i>	20
<i>RCW 26.09.191</i>	21
<i>RCW 26.09.191(3)</i>	21, 22
